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For more than 20 years, euthanasia in Belgium and The Netherlands is allowed for unbearable
suffering caused by terminal or non-terminal illnesses, including psychiatric disorders. Although
euthanasia numbers have been increasing over the years, the percentage of cases involving people
with a primary psychiatric diagnosis has remained stable (between 1 and 2%). For these cases, the
Belgian andDutch Euthanasia Laws operate similar due care criteria: a well-considered, repeated,
and voluntary request from a legally competent adult; a medical condition without prospect of
improvement; constant and unbearable suffering that cannot be alleviated; consultation of two
independent physicians, including a psychiatrist; and a posteriori evaluation and control [1–3].

In the present case, the patient was a 64-year-old womanwho had been suffering from chronic
depression since adolescence and had also been diagnosed with a personality disorder. For many
years, she received outpatient treatment by a psychiatrist. Although different therapeutic options
were tried and failed, he did not want to be involved in a euthanasia request. In September 2011,
she contacted Prof D. with a request for euthanasia. Prof D. and two independent psychiatrists
confirmed that she was competent, experienced unbearable suffering that could not be alleviated
and that was caused by a personality disorder and chronic treatment-resistant depression. During
the evaluation period, the patient refused any contact with her children. In April 2012, she was
euthanized by Prof D., who was (and still is) the co-chair of the Federal Control and Evaluation
Commission for Euthanasia (FCECE). In June 2012, the Commission, after having examined the
registration form, found that all due care criteria were met [4].

Having learned about his mother’s euthanasia, the patient’s son made several unsuccessful
requests to obtain a copy of her medical file and the registration form. In April 2014, he filed a
complaint against Prof D. about the euthanasia of hismother with the public prosecutor as well as
the Belgian Medical Council. In 2017, the prosecutor dismissed the complaint due to a lack of
evidence. In 2019, the case was reopened and amedical expert was appointed, who found that the
due care criteria had beenmet, after which the criminal procedure was stopped. Subsequently, the
patient’s son filed an application before the European Court of Human Rights (ECtHR), alleging
the violation of Articles 2 and 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR). The
ECtHR is an international court ruling on the applications of individuals against a Council of
Europe Member State. Its rulings have binding implications for all Member States [5].

The case ofMortier v. Belgium is the first ruling of the ECtHR on the compliance of euthanasia
with the rights protected under the ECHR, and a fortiori the first ruling on euthanasia for a
psychiatric disorder. In its earlier case law on end-of-life decisions (Pretty v. the United Kingdom
2002; Haas v. Switzerland, 2011; Koch v. Germany 2012; Gross v. Switzerland 2014; Lambert and
Others v. France 2015 and 2019; Lings v. Denmark 2022), the ECtHR allowedMember States a wide
margin of appreciation to regulate end-of-life decisions.Member Statesmay decriminalizemedical
assistance in dying, butmust do so in away that guarantees the protectionof the right to life (Article
2). More specifically, this will only be the case when the applicable law: (a) clearly and carefully
defines the scope of the right to request medical assistance in dying; (b) provides for a procedure
that can guarantee that the request is voluntary; (c) contains increased protective measures for
vulnerable persons; and (d) regulates with precision the decisions that the persons tasked with
assessing the request have to take to ensure the fulfillment of the due care criteria [6, 7].

The Court held that the Belgian legal framework on euthanasia for a psychiatric disorder, as
outlined above, complied with these four conditions. In addition, it found that in the case of the
applicant’s mother euthanasia had been performed in accordance with that legal framework.
From the evidence presented, the Court was convinced that she was competent, made a well-
considered, repeated, and voluntary request, and was suffering from a treatment-resistant
psychiatric disorder which resulted in constant suffering that could not be alleviated. Conse-
quently, there had been no violation of Article 2 of the ECHR.
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The applicant also claimed that his right to respect for his private
and family life (Article 8) had been violated, alleging that the
authorities should have ensured his involvement in the process of
euthanasia of his mother. In this respect, the Belgian Euthanasia
Law stipulates that, if the patient so wishes, the attending physician
should discuss the patient’s request with the relatives. This means
that, if the patient refuses such involvement, euthanasia can right-
fully be performed even without any relatives being informed. The
Court indicated that the autonomy of the applicant’s mother in this
regard may trump the wish of the applicant to accompany his
mother in the last moments of her life. Moreover, the physicians
themselves had not been allowed to contact the relatives because of
their duty of confidentiality and medical secrecy. Since, in this case,
the physicians had on several occasions still suggested to the
applicant’s mother to resume contact with her children, to which
she had objected on each occasion, the Court found that everything
reasonable had been done and that Article 8 of the ECHR had not
been violated.

In this regard, it should be noted that the Flemish Society of
Psychiatry has recently developed guidelines for clinicians on the
practice of evaluating euthanasia requests by persons with a psy-
chiatric disorder, that contain even more stringent due care criteria
than those set out in the Euthanasia Law [8]. These guidelines,
formulated in response to other issues than those raised inMortier
v. Belgium, have in part been translated by the National Council of
the Belgian Order of Physicians into deontological standards
[9]. When performing euthanasia for a psychiatric disorder, phys-
icians are now under a deontological obligation to comply with
additional due care criteria: at least two of the three physicians
involved should be psychiatrists; the attending physician should
have face-to-face discussions with the consulted physicians about
the fulfillment of all due care criteria; a patient can only be con-
sidered untreatable if all reasonable treatment options have been
attempted; and the attending physician should encourage the
patient to involve their relatives in the euthanasia procedure, unless
there are good reasons not to do so.

Whereas in Mortier v. Belgium, the Court emphasized that the
Belgian Euthanasia Law was human rights compliant, it still found
the control system to be inadequate. The FCECE, set up to ensure
the a posteriori control of the compliance of each case of euthanasia
with the due care criteria of the Euthanasia Law, can perform its
task on the basis of the anonymous part of the registration docu-
ment. This, however, allows a physician who sits on the Commis-
sion and finds that he or she was involved in the euthanasia under
review, to remain silent and to vote on the compatibility of his or
her own action with the due care criteria of the Law. The Court
emphasized that the control system had in this way failed to ensure
the Commission’s independence, as it had in this case been left to
the sole discretion of Prof D., the co-chair of the Commission, to
recuse himself when the euthanasia that he performed was
reviewed. Consequently, the Court held that there had been a
violation of Article 2 of the ECHR on account of the possible lack
of independence of the Commission. It should be noted that the
global functioning of the FCECE and its procedures have also been
questioned in recent papers [1, 10]. As a result of the ruling of the
ECtHR, the Belgian legislature will be obliged to amend the a
posteriori control procedure provided in the Euthanasia Law.

The ruling in Mortier v. Belgium is important because it
confirms that euthanasia, including when performed on people

with a psychiatric disorder, complies with human rights if the
applicable Euthanasia Law offers sufficient protection against
coercion and abuse. However, the ruling also calls on the Belgian
legislature to revise the control system in a way that can guarantee
the independence of the FCECE in each individual case. The
FCECE has in the meantime issued a press release outlining its
position on the implications of the judgment. According to the
FCECE, only the removal of the anonymity of the registration
document can remedy the shortcoming identified by the Court.
We agree that the removal of anonymity is the best option to bring
the control by the FCECE in line with the requirements of Article
2 ECHR. The Belgian legislature could take inspiration from the
control mechanism that is established in The Netherlands. There,
reporting is not anonymous, which means that each registration
document always includes the identity of the physicians involved.
If a physician sitting on one of the Dutch control commissions
was involved in euthanasia under review, it will be obvious to all of
the commission members that this person will need to recuse
himself.
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